and (d) the legal representatives, successors or assigns of any such excluded 

persons. 

1.31. “Settlement Class Member” means a Person who falls within the definition of the 

Settlement Class as set forth above. 

1.32. “Settlement Fund” means the sum of twenty-one million five hundred thousand 

dollars and no cents ($21,500,000.00), to be paid by Defendant as specified in this Agreement. 

1.33. “Settlement Website” means a website, referenced in Section 4(e) below, to be 

established, operated, and maintained by the Settlement Administrator for purposes of providing 

notice and otherwise making available to the Settlement Class Members certain documents,

[...]

the Meta pixel, cookies, pixels, web beacons, java script, or other tracking, analytics, 

and/or advertising technologies. 

ARTICLE II 

(Settlement Relief) 

2.1. Creation of the Settlement Fund: Defendant agrees that it will make a total, 

combined payment of twenty-one million five hundred thousand dollars and no cents 

($21,500,000.00) and deposit that payment into the Settlement Fund as follows: (a) Defendant 

shall pay Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($250,000.00) into the 

Settlement Fund thirty (30) Days after this Court enters the Preliminary Approval Order, which 

shall be available to cover Notice and Claims Administration Costs incurred prior to entry of the 

Final Approval Order and Final Judgment, and (b) Defendant shall pay the balance of the 

Settlement Fund, Twenty-One Million Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

($21,250,000.00), thirty (30) Days after the Effective Date. For the avoidance of doubt, and for 

purposes of this Settlement Agreement only, Defendant’s and its insurers’ total obligation to pay 

may not exceed for any reason twenty-one million five hundred thousand dollars and no cents 

($21,500,000.00), inclusive of attorneys’ fees awards, incentive awards, costs, and expenses. The 

timing set forth in this provision is contingent upon the receipt of a W-9 from the Settlement 

Administrator for the Settlement Fund and on the Settlement Administrator signing a Business